recognize understatements of self-insurance accruals. This revision had no impact on cash provided by operations
or cash and cash equivalents for the quarter.

The Company assessed the materiality of these misstatements on prior periods' financial statements in accordance with
SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin ("SAB") No. 99, Materiality, codified in ASC 250 ("ASC 250"), Presentation of
Financial Statements, and concluded these misstatements were not material to any prior annual or interim periods.
Accordingly, in accordance with ASC 250 (SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when
Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements), the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements as of December 31, 2014, which are presented herein, have been revised. The following are selected line
items from the Company's unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements illustrating the effect of these
revisions:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
For the Periods Ended December 31, 2014
Three Months Six Months
As
Previously
Reported

Revision As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported

Revision As
Revised

Site operating expenses $46,875 $(1,506 ) $45,369 $98,527 $(1,586 ) $96,941
Rent 76,928 (38 ) 76,890 154,397 189 154,586
Loss before income taxes and equity in loss
of affiliated companies (3,643 ) 1,544 (2,099 ) (7,475 ) 1,397 (6,078 )

Income taxes (3,456 ) 864 (2,592 ) (9,068 ) 220 (8,848 )
Net loss $(19,071 ) $2,408 $(16,663 ) $(28,123 ) $1,617 $(26,506 )

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted earnings per share (1) $(0.35 ) $0.04 $(0.30 ) $(0.51 ) $0.03 $(0.48 )

Edgar Filing: REGIS CORP - Form 10-Q

11

_______________________________________________________________________________
(1)Total is a recalculation; line items calculated individually may not sum to total due to rounding.

8

Edgar Filing: REGIS CORP - Form 10-Q

12

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands)
For the Periods Ended December 31, 2014
Three Months Six Months
As
Previously
Reported

Revision As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported

Revision As
Revised

Net loss $(19,071 ) $2,408 $(16,663 ) $(28,123 ) $1,617 $(26,506 )
Comprehensive loss $(23,294 ) $2,408 $(20,886 ) $(36,968 ) $1,617 $(35,351 )

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
CASH FLOWS (Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands)
Six Months Ended December 31, 2014
As Previously
Reported Revision As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $(28,123 ) $1,617 $(26,506 )
Deferred income taxes 6,542 (183 ) 6,359
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, excluding the
effects of acquisitions 633 (1,434 ) (801 )

Recent Accounting Standards Adopted by the Company:

Balance Sheet Classification of Deferred Taxes

In November 2015, the FASB issued updated guidance requiring all deferred tax assets and liabilities be presented as
noncurrent. This guidance is effective for the Company in the first quarter of fiscal year 2018, with early adoption
permitted. The Company early adopted this guidance in the second quarter of fiscal 2016, prospectively. The adoption
of this standard did not have a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

Accounting Standards Recently Issued But Not Yet Adopted by the Company: